investment property from the cost model to the fair value model. The change in policy was applied

retrospectively, which means the policy was applied to transactions, events and conditions as if it had always

been in effect. This accounting policy change will provide consistent carrying values of our investment property

with our controlling shareholder’s purchase price allocation upon their acquisition of control.

Investment property is held either to earn rental income, for capital appreciation (including future re-

development) or both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business.

Investment property is initially measured at cost, including transaction costs, and subsequently measured at

fair value at each reporting date. The difference between the fair value at the reporting date and the carrying

value is recognized in profit and loss. Under the fair value model, investment property is not depreciated.

Selected adjusted financial statement information reflecting the change in accounting policy is presented below.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2018

As originally
presented

$

Accounting
policy

change
$

As restated
$

Investment property (previously included in

property and equipment)  1,625  900  2,525
Deferred income tax assets  19,092  (200)  18,892
Equity attributable to shareholders of the

Company  115,750  700  116,450

Holloway Lodging Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

(4)

2 Basis of preparation, changes in accounting policies and new accounting standard (continued)

IAS 40, Investment Property (continued)

 Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended March 31, 2018

As originally
presented

$

Accounting
policy

change
$

As restated
$

Fair value change of investment property  -  (900)  (900)

Loss before income taxes  (2,871)  900  (1,971)
Recovery of income taxes  (690)  200  (490)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (2,181)  700  (1,481)

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  (2,129)  700  (1,429)
Non-controlling interest  (52)  -  (52)

  (2,181)  700  (1,481)

Basic and diluted loss per share  (0.12)  0.04   (0.08)

New accounting standard

IFRS 16, Leases

IFRS 16, Leases replaces IAS 17, Leases. The new standard results in substantially all leases being recorded on

the consolidated statement of financial position of the lessee. The Company has selected the modified

retrospective approach without the use of practical expedients as its transition method for this standard. The

Company elected to apply exemptions for low value and short-term leases upon transition. The Company

evaluated the impact of this new standard and at January 1, 2019, recorded a right-of-use asset and